






































Gregory Eisenstark PSEG Services Corporation 
Assistant General Corporate Rate Counsel 80 Park Plaza – T5G, Newark, New Jersey 07102-4194 
 973-430-6281 fax: 973-430-5983 
 email:  gregory.eisenstark@pseg.com  

  

 
 
 
 
       July 27, 2009 
 
 
 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC & REGULAR MAIL 
 
Kristi Izzo, Secretary 
Office of the Secretary 
Board of Public Utilities  
Two Gateway Center 
Newark, NJ 07102 
 
 RE:  I/M/O the Petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Company 
  For Approval of a Solar Generation Investment Program and an 
  Associated Cost Recovery Mechanism 
  BPU Docket No.: EO09020125 
 
Dear Secretary Izzo: 
 
 Enclosed for filing is an original and ten (10) copies of an executed Settlement 
Agreement in the above-referenced matter.  All parties have either signed the Settlement 
Agreement, stated that they will execute it, or have indicated that they will submit a “no 
objection” letter.  One party, Resource Energy Systems, L.L.C., has not yet provided its executed 
signature page, although it has indicated that it will do so; I will file this signature page 
separately once I have received it.  In addition, I am enclosing copies of the “no objection” 
letters that PSE&G has received. 
 
 
 
       Respectfully submitted, 
 
       Sent by 
       Gregory Eisenstark, Esq. 
 
c:   Attached Service list 
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BPU 
Alice Bator, Bureau Chief 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
Two Gateway Center 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973) 648-2448 
FAX: (973) 648-7420 
alice.bator@bpu.state.nj.us  
 

Kristi Izzo, Secretary 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
Two Gateway Center 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973) 648-3426 
FAX: (973) 638-2409 
kristi.izzo@bpu.state.nj.us  
 

Jacqueline O'Grady 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
Office of The Economist 
Two Gateway Center 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973) 648-3451 
FAX: (973) 648-4410 
jackie.ogrady@bpu.state.nj.us  
 

Benjamin Hunter 
Renewable Energy Program 
Administrator 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
Office of Clean Energy 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
PHONE: (609) 777-3300 
FAX: (609) 777-3330 
Benjamin.Hunter@bpu.state.nj.us  
 

 
Victor Fortkiewicz, Executive Director 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
Two Gateway Center 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973) 648-4852 
FAX: (973) 648-2409 
victor.fortkiewicz@bpu.state.nj.us  
 

Nnajindu Ugoji 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
Division of Energy 
Two Gateway Center 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973) 648-2219 
FAX: (973) 648-7420 
nnajindu.ugoji@bpu.state.nj.us  
 

Jerome May 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
Two Gateway Center 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973) 648-4950 
FAX: (973) 648-2467 
Jerome.may@bpu.state.nj.us  
 

Lance Miller, Chief of Policy 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
Two Gateway Center 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973) 648-3175 
FAX: (973) 648-4195 
lance.miller@bpu.state.nj.us  
 

Andrea Reid 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
Two Gateway Center 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (___) ___-____ 
FAX: (___) ___-____ 
andrea.reid@bpu.state.nj.us 
 

Suzanne Patnaude 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
Two Gateway Center 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973) 648-3858 
FAX: (973) 648-2467 
suzanne.patnaude@bpu.state.nj.us  
 

Stacy Peterson 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
Two Gateway Center 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973) 648-2143 
FAX: (973)648-2467 
stacy.peterson@bpu.state.nj.us  
 

Andrea Sarmentero-Garzon 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
Two Gateway Center 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973) 648-2587 
FAX: (973) 648-2209 
andrea.sarmentero-
garzon@bpu.state.nj.us  
 

Michael Winka, Director 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
Office of Clean Energy 
Two Gateway Center 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973) 648-7270 
FAX: (609) 777-3330 
michael.winka@bpu.state.nj.us  
 

Samuel Wolfe, Chief Counsel 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
Two Gateway Center 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973) 648-2016 
FAX: (973) 648-2209 
samuel.wolfe@bpu.state.nj.us 
 

John Teague 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
Two Gateway Center 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973) 648-3403 
FAX: (973) 648- _____ 
john.teague@bpu.state.nj.us
 
 

Mark Beyer, Chief Economist 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
Office of the Economist 
Two Gateway Center 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973) 648-3414 
FAX: (973) 648-4410 
mark.beyer@bpu.state.nj.us  

Christine Lin 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
Office of the Economist 
Two Gateway Center 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973) 648-3407 
FAX: (973) 648-4410 
christine.lin@bpu.state.nj.us  
 

Regina Csira 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
PHONE: (609) 777-3335 
FAX: (609) 777-3330 
regina.csira@bpu.state.nj.us
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Eleana Lihan 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
Two Gateway Center 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973) 648-____ 
FAX: (973)648-____ 
Eleana.Lihan@bpu.state.nj.us
 
 

DAG 
Alex Moreau, DAG 
Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street, 5th Fl. 
P. O. Box 45029 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973) 648-3762 
FAX: (973) 648-3555/3879 
Alex.Moreau@dol.lps.state.nj.us  
 

Robert Shaughnessy, DAG 
Division of Law 
Dept. of Law and Public Policy 
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street 
PO Box 106 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0106 
PHONE: (609) 984-0183 
FAX: (609) 282-6007 
Robert.shaughnessy@dol.lps.state.nj.us
 

ADVOCATE 
Stefanie Brand, Esq. 
Director 
Department of the Public Advocate 
31 Clinton Street, 11th Floor 
P.O. Box 46005 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973) 648-2690 
FAX: (973) 624-1047 
sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us  
 

Kerri Kirschbaum 
Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street, 5th Fl. 
P. O. Box 45029 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973) 648-3762 
FAX: (973) 648-3555 
Kerri.Kirschbaum@dol.lps.state.nj.us 
 

CONSULTANTS 
Andrea Crane 
The Columbia Group 
199 Ethan Allen Highway, 2nd Floor 
Ridgefield, CT  06877 
PHONE: (203) 438-2999 
FAX: (203) 894-3274 
ctcolumbia@aol.com
 

Ami Morita, Esq. 
Department of the Public Advocate 
31 Clinton Street, 11th Floor 
P.O. Box 46005 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973) 648-2690 
FAX: (973) 624-1047 
amorita@rpa.state.nj.us 
 

Anne Marie Shatto 
Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street, 5th Fl. 
P. O. Box 45029 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973) 648-3762 
FAX: (973) 648-3555 
Anne.Shatto@dol.lps.state.nj.us
 

David Dismukes 
Acadian Consulting Group 
6455 Overton Street 
Baton Rouge, LA  70808 
PHONE: (225) 769-8296 
FAX: (___) ____-_____ 
dismukes@lsu.edu 

James Glassen, Esq. 
Department of the Public Advocate 
31 Clinton Street, 11th Floor 
P.O. Box 46005 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973) 648-2690 
FAX: (973) 624-1047 
jglassen@rpa.state.nj.us  
 

Caroline Vachier 
Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street, 5th Fl. 
P. O. Box 45029 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973) 648-3709 
FAX: (973) 648-3555 
caroline.vachier@dol.lps.state.nj.us
 

HMFA
Mary Sheehy 
Green Homes Administrator 
NJHMFA 
637 South Clinton Avenue 
PO Box 18550 
Trenton, NJ  08650 
PHONE: (609) 278-7408 
FAX: (___) ____-_____ 
msheehy@njhmfa.state.nj.us
 

Paul Flanagan, Litigation Manager 
Department of the Public Advocate 
31 Clinton Street, 11th Floor 
P.O. Box 46005 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973) 648-2690 
FAX: (973) 642-1047 
pflanagan@rpa.state.nj.us  
 

Jessica L. Campbell, DAG 
Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street, 5th Fl. 
P. O. Box 45029 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973) 648-4726 
FAX: (973) 648-3555 
Jessica.Campbell@dol.lps.state.nj.us  

NJ NATURAL GAS CO.
Tracey Thayer, Esq. 
New Jersey Natural Gas Company 
1415 Wyckoff Road 
PO Box 1464 
Wall, NJ  07719 
PHONE:  (732) 919-8025 
FAX:  (732) 938-2620 
tthayer@njng.com  

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq. 
Managing Attorney - Gas 
Department of the Public Advocate 
31 Clinton Street, 11th Floor 
P.O. Box 46005 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973) 648-2690 
FAX: (973) 624-1047 
fthomas@rpa.state.nj.us  
 

Babette Tanzer 
Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
124 Halsey Street, 5th Fl. 
P. O. Box 45029 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973) 648-7811 
FAX: (973) 648-3555 
Babette.Tanzer@dol.lps.state.nj.us
 

France Karras. 
New Jersey Natural Gas Company 
1415 Wyckoff Road 
PO Box 1464 
Wall, NJ  07719 
PHONE:  (732) 938-7004 
FAX:  (732) 938-2620 
fkarras@njng.com
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NJLEUC 
Paul F. Forshay, Esq. 
Sutherland Asbill & Brennan LLP 
1275 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, D.C. 20004 
PHONE: (202)383-0100 
FAX: (202)637-3593 
pforshay@sablaw.com
 

Marcelo Figueira 
Petra Solar 
300-G Corporate Court 
South Plainfield, NJ  07080 
PHONE:  (732) 379-5566 
FAX:  (908) 755-0369 
Marcelo.figueira@petrasolar.com

TRINITY SOLAR SYSTEMS
Edward Merrick 
Trinity Solar Systems 
800 Highway 9, South 
Freehold, NJ  07728 
PHONE:  (732) 780-3779 
FAX:  (732) 780-6671 
ed.merrick@trinitysolarsystems.com

Steven S. Goldenberg 
Fox Rothschild, LLP 
Princeton Pike corporate Center 
997 Lenox Drive, Building 3 
Lawrenceville, NJ  08648-2311 
PHONE:  (609) 896-4586 
FAX: (609) 896-1469 
sgoldenberg@foxrothschild.com
 

Scott A. Weiner 
Vice President & General Counsel 
Petra Solar 
300-G Corporate Court 
South Plainfield, NJ  07080 
PHONE: (732) 379-5566 
FAX: (908) 755-0369 
Scott.weiner@petrasolar.com
 

NJ SOLAR INDUSTRY 
MANUFACTURERS ASSOC. 
Basem Ramadan, Esq. 
One Gateway Center 
Suite 105 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973)639-0600 
FAX: (973)639-9898 
Bramadan@aol.com  
 

SOLAR ALLIANCE 
Susan P. LeGros, Attorney for Solar 
Alliance 
Stevens & Lee Lawyers & Consultants 
620 Freedom Business Center 
Suite 200 
P.O. Box 62330 
King of Prussia, PA 19406 
PHONE: (610)205-6000 
FAX: (610)337-4374 
spl@stevenslee.com
 

NEXTERA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC 
Louis Cappelli, Jr.  
Jenny Christopher 
Attorneys for NextEra Resources, LLC 
Florio Perrucci Steinhardt & Fader, LLC 
109 Euclid Street 
Woodbury, NJ 08096 
PHONE: (856)853-5530 
FAX: (856)853-5531 
lcappelli@florioperrucci.com
jchristopher@florioperrucci.com
 

PSE&G
Tamara L. Linde 
Vice President – Regulatory 
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza – T5G 
Newark, NJ  07102 
PHONE: (973) 430-8058 
FAX: (973) 430-5983 
Tamara.linde@pseg.com
 

PETRA SOLAR, INC. 
Basem Ramadan, Esq. 
One Gateway Center 
Suite 105 
Newark, NJ 07102 
PHONE: (973)639-0600 
FAX: (973)639-9898 
Bramadan@aol.com  
 

ADVANCED SOLAR PRODUCTS, INC.
Lyle K. Rawlings, P.E. 
Chief Executive Officer 
Advanced Solar Products, Inc. 
66 Snydertown Road 
Hopewell, NJ  08525 
PHONE:  (609) 466-4495 
FAX:  (609) 466-8685 
lyle@advancedsolarproducts.com
 

Gregory Eisenstark, Esq. 
Assistant Corporate Rate Counsel 
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza – T5G 
Newark, NJ  07102 
PHONE: (973) 430-6281 
FAX: (973) 430-5983 
gregory.eisenstark@pseg.com
 

Shihab Kuran 
Petra Solar 
300-G Corporate Court 
South Plainfield, NJ  07080 
PHONE:  (732) 379-5566 
FAX:  (908) 755-0369 
Shihab.kuran@petrasolar.com
 

RESOURCE ENERGY SYSTEMS, LLC 
Richard Plutzer, Esq. 
General Counsel 
Resource Energy Systems, LLC 
350 West Passaic Street 
Rochelle Park, NJ 07662 
PHONE: (201)845-8855 
FAX: (201)845-0854 
rplutzer@resglobal.com
 

Frederick Lynk, Manager 
Market Strategy & Planning 
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza – T5G 
Newark, NJ  07102 
PHONE:  (973) 430-8155 
FAX:  (973) 504-7045 
Frederick.lynk@pseg.com
 

Evan Vogel 
Petra Solar 
300-G Corporate Court 
South Plainfield, NJ  07080 
PHONE:  (732) 379-5566 
FAX:  (908) 755-0369 
Evan.Vogel@petrasolar.com
 

MID-ATLANTIC SOLAR ENERGY 
INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION
R. William Potter 
Potter & Dickson 
194 Nassau Street, Suite 32 
Princeton, NJ 08542-7003 
PHONE: (609)921-9555 
FAX: (609)921-2181 
potterrex@CS.com  
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